

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Education** recommends **HB 2475** be amended on page 1, by striking all in lines 6 through 18; in line 33, by striking "grades"; in line 34, by striking "kindergarten to 10" and inserting "all grade levels"; in line 35, by striking all after "curriculum"; in line 36, by striking all before the period;

On page 2, by striking all in lines 6 through 8; in line 9, by striking all before "limited" and inserting "The state board of education shall encourage school districts when selecting instructional materials for mathematics, economics, family and consumer science, accounting or other appropriate courses, to select those instructional materials which contain substantive provisions on personal finance, including, but not";

Also on page 2, following line 31, by inserting:

"(e) The state board of education shall include questions relating to personal financial literacy in the statewide assessments for mathematics or social studies required under K.S.A. 72-6439, and amendments thereto. When the statewide assessments for mathematics or social studies are reviewed or rewritten, the state board of education shall examine the questions relating to personal financial literacy and rewrite such questions in order to determine if programs on personal financial literacy are equipping students with the knowledge and skills needed to become self-supporting and enabling students to make critical decisions regarding personal finances.

(f) On or before the first day of the 2015 regular session of the legislature, the state board of education shall submit a written report to the committee on education of the house of

representatives and the committee on education of the senate on the aggregate data of all students statewide concerning the statewide assessment results for all questions relating to personal financial literacy as specified in subsection (e).";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

Also on page 2, in line 32, by striking "K.S.A. 72-1103 and"; also in line 32, by striking "are" and inserting "is";

On page 1, in the title, in line 2, by striking "K.S.A. 72-1103 and"; in line 3, by striking "sections" and inserting "section";

And the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson